Derek R. Durbin, Esg.
l Fr) 603.287.4764

derek@durbinlawoffices.com

BY: VIEWPOINT & HAND DELIVERY

October 23, 2024

City of Portsmouth

Attn: Sefanie Casella, Planner
Zoning Board of Adjustment
I Junkins Avenue
Portsmouth, NH 03801

RE: Variance Application of Stephen and Kathryn Singlar
43 Holmes Court, Tax Map 101, Lot 14

Dear Stefanie,

Our Office represents Stephen and Kathryn Singlar, owners of the property located at 43
Holmes Court.  The following materials have been submitted for consideration at the Zoning
Board of Adjustment’s November 2024 meeting:

1) Variance Application (through Viewpoint);

2) Landowner Letter of Authorization:

3) Narrative to Variance Application;

4) Plans (Existing Conditions, Proposed Conditions, NH DES Wetlands, and Floor
Plans/Elevations);

5) Photographs of the Property.

A copy of the application submission is being delivered to the Planning Department.
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the enclosed application materials, do not

hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely

Derek R. Durbin, Esq.

Durbin Law Offices, P.L.L.C. 144 Washington Street, Portsmouth, NH 03801 www.durbinlawoffices.com



LANDOWNER LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION

Stephen and Kathryn Simglar, record owners of property located at 43 Holmes Court,
Portsmouth, NH 03801, Tax Map 101, Lot 14 (the “Property”), hereby authorizes Durbin Law
Offices, PLLC, Altus Engineering, Inc. and Brendan McNamara, and their agents and
representatives to file any building, zoning, planning or other municipal permit applications with
the City of Portsmouth for said Property and to appear before its land use boards, This Letter of
Authorization shall be valid until expressly fevoked in writing.

November 14, 2022

November 14, 2022

e



CITY OF PORTSMOUTH
ZONING APPLICATION NARRATIVE

Stephen Singlar and Kathryn Singlar
(Owners/Applicants)
Tax Map 101, Lot 14
43 Holmes Court
Portsmouth, NH 03801

INTRODUCTION

The Zoning Board of Adjustment previously reviewed and approved, on two separate
occasions, the variances necessary to construct a new single-family home on the property located
at 43 Holmes Court (the “Property”). In addition, the Historic District Commission has issued a
Certificate of Approval for the Applicants’ house plans. Earlier in the year, the Conservation
Commission recommended that the NH DES approve the Wetlands Dredge and Fill Permit
(Wetlands Permit”) for the Property, and in April the NH DES approved it. Despite this, and the
rigorous review and scrutiny the Applicants’ redevelopment plans have undergone, it was recently
determined by the Inspections Department that a variance was needed from Section 10.628.20 of
the Ordinance. Accordingly, the Applicants are submitting this variance request pursuant to that
determination.

SUMMARY OF ZONING RELIEF

The Applicants seek a variance from Section 10.628.20 of the Ordinance to allow an
unfinished basement to be constructed at a flood elevation of 5.75” where 10’ is required and 5.75’
exists.

STANDARD VARIANCE CRITERIA

Granting the variances will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the Zoning
Ordinance or the public interest.

In the case of Chester Rod & Gun Club, Inc. v. Town of Chester, the Court noted that since
the provisions of all ordinances represent a declaration of public interest, any variance will, in
some measure, be contrary to the ordinance, but to be contrary to the public interest or injurious to
public rights of others, "the variance must ‘'unduly, and in a marked degree' conflict with the
ordinance such that it violates the ordinance's 'basic zoning objectives.” “ld. The Court observed
that “[t]here are two methods of ascertaining whether granting a variance would violate an
ordinance’s basic zoning objectives: (1) examining whether granting the variance would alter the
essential character of the neighborhood or, in the alternative; and (2) examining whether granting
the variance would threaten the public health, safety, or welfare.” 152 N.H. 577 (2005).
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The primary purpose of Section 10.628.20 is to protect newly constructed buildings from
flood damage and the inherent risks associated with it, including life safety risks. The Ordinance
imposes a requirement that is 2” above what FEMA requires for the AE Zone, which has a base
flood elevation requirement of 8”. It can be fairly assumed that the additional 2’ is an additional
protective measure that may be intended to account for a potential sea level rise.

The Ordinance does not account for the Property being significantly re-graded as part of
the proposed redevelopment. The proposed re-grading of the Property was approved as part of the
issuance of the Wetlands Dredge and Fill Permit (“Wetlands Permit”) that was issued for the
Property by the NH DES in April 2024. The re-grading of the Property will substantially minimize
the risk of basement flooding and may ultimately result in the house being removed from the AE
Flood Zone altogether. The Applicants intend to submit for a Letter of Map Amendment
(“LOMA”) from FEMA post-construction to remove the home from the AE Flood Zone, but there
IS no guarantee or certainty that FEMA will approve it, hence the need for the variance.

In addition to the re-grading of the Property, the basement will be unfinished and will not
contain any electrical or mechanical components. The basement has been engineered to handle
the load of the home against climate change and other major weather events and will be constructed
with state-of-the-art water resistant materials.

It is important to point out that the existing basement is at elevation 5.75’ and contains an
electrical panel, wires and mechanical equipment, including a furnace, washer and dryer. The
existing basement is structurally unsound and is comprised primarily of stone and is porous. The
proposed basement would be at the same elevation as the existing basement but will be slightly
further from the water and will not include any electricals or mechanicals. It would be purely used
for the storage of personal belongings. Therefore, even without a re-grading of the Property, the
flood risks that the Ordinance is designed to protect against will be addressed. They can also be
reinforced through a condition of approval....that so long it is determined by the City that Section
10.628.20 of the Ordinance applies to the Property, the basement shall not contain any electrical
or mechanical equipment other than a sump pump or its equivalent.

The Applicants are improving the conditions of the Property and bringing it into greater
overall compliance with the Ordinance. They are also reducing impervious surface coverage from
40.9% to 24% and will be implementing a stormwater management plan to mitigate stormwater
runoff.

For the foregoing reasons, granting the requested variance will not result in any threat to
public health, safety or welfare nor would it alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

Page 2 of 5 Durbin Law Offices PLLC www.durbinlawoffices.com



B. Substantial Justice will be done in granting the variance relief sought.

To determine whether substantial justice is done, the Board must balance the equities
between the rights of a private landowner and the public interest in deciding whether to grant or
deny a variance request. The “only guiding rule is that any loss to the individual that is not
outweighed by a gain to the general public is an injustice.” New Hampshire Office of State
Planning, The Board of Adjustment in New Hampshire, A Handbook for Local Officials
(1997); Malachy Glen Assocs., Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 155 N.H. 102 (2007).

The Property is significantly constrained and burdened by local, state and federal
regulations that apply to it. The plans for the Property do not provide for much storage space, as
the Applicant has made a conscious effort to minimize the size, height and overall impact of the
home. Allowing an unfinished basement on the Property will provide the Applicants with some
much needed storage space. Denying the variance would not result in any gain to the public, as
the Property is being re-graded to minimize any risk of flooding, and the proposed basement will
be constructed of modern materials designed to prevent water intrusion. Moreover, the basement
will remain unfinished and not contain any electrical or mechanical equipment. The loss to the
Applicants of denying the variance outweighs any perceived gain that would be realized by the
public.

C. Surrounding property values will not be diminished by granting the variance.

The Board has already determined on two prior occasions that the Applicants’
redevelopment plans will not negatively impact surrounding property values. It follows that
allowing a basement below the first floor of the proposed house, which will be at elevation 13°,
will not have any impact on surrounding property that may not have been previously contemplated
by the Board.

D. Denying the variance would constitute an unnecessary hardship.

The Property has a myriad of special conditions that distinguish it from surrounding
properties, all of which have been discussed and considered ad nauseum by the Board in the past
two (2) years. The Property is so heavily burdened by local, state and federal regulations that it is
an essentially unbuildable lot if it were not for the fact that there is an existing home on it. The
existing basement is at flood elevation 5.75°. Because the Property is in the AE Flood Zone, the
Ordinance requires that even the basement be located 2’ above the base flood elevation (8”) despite
the fact it will remain unfinished and will only be used as storage space and will not contain any
electrical or mechanical equipment. The Ordinance does not account for the fact that the Property
will be substantially re-graded and that the proposed will be setback from the water further than
the existing basement and will be constructed of materials designed to prevent water intrusion.
The Applicants have addressed the risks that the Ordinance is intending to protect against.
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about:blank

As a result of the special conditions of the Property, there is no fair and substantial
relationship between the general purposes of the restriction set forth in Section 10.628.20 of the
Ordinance and its application to the proposed basement.

ADDITIONAL CRITERIA
Section 10.629

In addition to the variance criteria above, the Applicant must satisfy the standards set forth
in Section 10.629 of the Ordinance, as more specifically addressed below:

(@) That the variance will not result in increased flood heights, additional threats
to public safety, or extraordinary public expense;

The Property is bordered by the Piscataqua River as opposed to wetlands where there could
be a threat of water displacement. Water will not be displaced by placing the proposed basement
at the same elevation as the existing basement. The Property will be re-graded as part of the
Applicants’ redevelopment plans. In addition, the proposed basement will be slightly further from
the water and will be designed and constructed of materials that are intended to prevent water
intrusion. The proposed basement will be unfinished and used for storage only and will not contain
any mechanical or electrical equipment. For the foregoing reasons, the variance will not result in
any increased flood heights, additional threats to public safety, or extraordinary public expense.

(b)  That if the requested variance is for activity within a designated regulatory
floodway, no increase in flood levels during the base flood discharge will result;
and

As indicated herein, there is an existing basement on the Property at the same elevation as
the proposed basement. Notwithstanding The requested variance does not involve any activity
within a designated floodway. Therefore, criteria (b) is not applicable.

(©) That the variance is the minimum necessary considering the flood hazard, to
afford relief.

There is a lessened risk of flooding at the basement level of the home due to the re-grading
of the Property and the design and materials being used to construct the basement, as more
specifically discussed above. This condition of the Property is ultimately being improved from
what exists
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CONCLUSION

In conclusion, the Applicants have demonstrated that their application meets the five (5)
criteria for granting the variance and respectfully request the Board’s approval.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dated: October 23, 2024 Stephen and Katheryn Singlar

(revised October, 30, 2024) ;

By:  Derek R. Durbin, Esq.
DURBIN LAW OFFICES PLLC
144 Washington Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801
(603)-287-4764
derek@durbinlawoffices.com
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, I THE SOLE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO OBTAIN ZONING RELIEF FROM THE RULE REQUIRING BOARD OF
4 THE LOWEST FINISHED FLOOR SHALL BE AT LEAST 2—FEET HIGHER THAN ESTABLISHED BY
PROPOSED STEPPING FEMA FLOOD HAZARD ZONE ELEVATION. ADJUSTMENT
STONE WALK (VIF) THE EXISTING RESIDENCE HAS A BASEMENT ELEVATION OF 5.75'. SITE PLAN

THE F.H.Z. ELEVATION IS AT 8.0° THUS THE REQUIREMENT WOULD BE 10', HOWEVER, IN THE

POST—DEVELOPMENT FINISHED GRADE CONDITION THE RESIDENCE WILL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE SHEET NUMBER:

FLOOD HAZARD ZONE RENDERING THE REQUIREMENT MOOT.
THE FF ELEVATION OF THE BASEMENT WILL BE AT 5.75° AND THE FF ELEVATION OF THE FIRST
FLOOR WILL BE AT 13.0°, AN IMPROVEMENT FROM THE EXISTING 12.09' ELEVATION.
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R UIRED BEYOND THE 400 DAL BUFFER FOR 43 HOLMES COURT. 1 ey & UATGH ALL PAVEWENT AND LAWN GRADES. COORDINATE ELEVATIONS LV ARG DEUE, SOLUON, (R Rt b
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LTI PG, /7. wpERvOUS coverace: T : iy Pt
= ANY ADDITIONAL WORK IN THE 100-FOOT WETLAND BUFFER OR 250-FOOT EXISTNG: +2,189 SF (40.9%) | it et denAGE T S0t \SSUED FOR:
SHORELAND PROTECTION BUFFER WILL REQUIRE A SEPARATE PERMIT, PRGPOSED: 41,204 SF. (24.0%)) %l 5 B I HEHEST OSCRVMRLE TOE LI 4D DELHEATED BY HEHA APPROVAL
) A A AP J AT 004 Dl W2y 20, 2
A o i 1SSUE_DATE:
100" . Wl 3 MARCH 6, 2024
WETLAND BUFFER LINE 50° PRIMARY STRUCTURE .;,«! x s
SETBACK s- H A8 HOLMES TOUR
3
;?&POSED STEPPING %ﬁ! 5
PROPOSED COVERED a5
“STOOP" & STEPS (PERVIOUS PAVER a] Z
(16 SF.) MATERIAL) (140 S.F.) ¥ §
e (3' 0.c) g5
T SHED TO BE | RLH
—— & fil DRAWN BT
————. REMOVED (58 S.F.) ritdle g
Tl APPROVED 8Y:
TREE 70O REMAIN Wl DRAWING FILE: 2%
2 )
: . i
o e HEAT— suep |0 g ! St o ;
) REMOJED | 2" x 34" — 1" = 10
1" x 177 = 1" = 20'
OANER/APPLICAN
BRENGA o STEPHEN A.
R
KATHRYN L. SINGLAR
21 ELLIOT STREET
EXETER, NH 03833
217 srone
A
i, <€ vom 9
& |
T i PISCATAQUA RIVER
= op i (DAL}
. PR
HOLMES COURT PROY
CA PUBLIC WEY) [
e ! N\ PROPOSED SITE
T (110 S i DEVELOPMENT
£ st \ W/STE'PS (15 sF) | PLANS
\-__- Rzl #43 HOLMES COURT

LT PORTSMOUTH, NH

Y 5
ot e 12373
RGN 1.3

ASSESSOR’'S PARCEL

RELOCATE
y OVERHEAD
» AUEY POLL W/ HIEaS ORMLe UTILITIES MAP 101-LOT 14
i
3 ' UNDERGROUND:
T FOLE WTH ARM & LIGHT i TIALE:
NHDES
WETLANDS
S or oreas e PROPOSED STONE DRIP BLAN RESEREIICES. PERMIT PLAN
& o EDGE (TYP)
sl (£160 S.F. 'CXITTING CONDITIONS PLAN” DATED &V\.%;r'l(')ERRM
SRR, Py s MES VERRA AND
i HIGHEST OBSERVABLE
cruse PROPOSED 15 5.F, INSTALL SILT TIOE LINE (HOTL) MANAGEMENT
- STERFING STONE SONK PERMETER (REFERENCE LINE) 2 PORTSMOUTH (15 (MAPGFO; NATA PLAN
RETAING. WL {PErviOUS PAVER) WALk FENGING BasE
e 2 STEP) 4 SF.
PRAPOSED | i 40 FECT — PROPOSED RLAssy 3 SITE GBSERVATIONS B1 ALTUS SHEET NUMBER:
RORHEED U 2 y PERMOUS( PAVER ENGINEE I CCTOBER 2622 -
PARKING (560 5.F) ~ 1 OF 2
2
g

1
[ 5 10 METERS




£y e
Ww-/!'caﬁ
DECINE ‘ill !S
/ PEREy o S,
& 5T emT

ENGIMEERING

47 THIGK WASHED ANER STSWE SOF 15 0 2 e Fr— S
pmesme |/ T e S B e o PR o1 o o s ——— .
(FIRVICUS PAYER) N £33 Com Lt Fortsunouth, (E 0394
T 20w min 5D S L1¥ TR S AN S S 1 1818) 4352305 e allun-aeyg com
ST S0 T2 G KPPROVED. St thes,

L oA e e

METAL 07 PLASAC GG (Tre, A
Cuioe. 35 ASPROND £ BAER) v s
2 = 34 CRUSHED STOHE éﬁj@iﬁg e
P 4 BEATTRAL 5 SrereeD B R
SCARIED KT SURGRAGE e

i, i I 5
Fufiction = Permegbls

=g~
T ity Soer o Ty o s e vt // ///////////\w 397 onsse o

Reapendsd
meirtanance 10 MU roLan ang Sy cnpacity. SCMIED AT SURCRADE

Msintahonce — Pormerably sapping ston povers shod Gu chaervad ey Gd‘Ig cgin

2 = APPROVAL
5%'%‘}‘3;‘:?‘.‘;’: . artran S St P ol e o ol frciy / T TN TN VT T N TN, YR anN /—\/“\\ HSSUE_DATE:
e St e S surtnn (s wreans A e T = S0 DaTe
o g 2 e ton e T vosamang o [ IMPERVIOUS DECK DETAIL HOTTOSCALE MARCH 8. 2024

PERMEABLE STEPPING STONE WALKWAY DETAIL  notio SCALE e A A A PP \_/\/‘\J/

TATE

L,/—SI.III..IWK; FAZR
207 . CR 48 Sty APPROVED B: £B5
Elpeaat. 1 X BRAJING FILE: SR8
SCALE:
BRAGE S SO LSRG 68 N D 22" x 34" — NOT TO SCALE
o FLARS TERAL A3 AFPONED By Cony 11" x 177 — NOT 70O SCALE]
F. IEOPT AS SHOMN 04 FLAEH
= = o CUNER/ABPLTANT:
e STEPHEN A. &
P
(. s St
'.EPMDF MD_UR!‘GB‘EMIN[’*B - TR HD 2011, m—m-oa:
E7 THICK — 3/4” TRUSHED STONE e T, JOWPACT 7l & 21 fbor ,SFREE[
SO0 CORSE — T, W2 2 (387} EXETER, MH 03833
e SCARINED MATE SUBGRATE e v 7 o

TV, KL F (5447} SRUSHER SICHE 1 QPDRNGS

,—An'll—amc Iy DR ARPROVED Efal,
Aaz PAVEPS (8 or RRCK).
PER it

BRie i INEMAN
Famtion — Stone dn; wdges are designad ka copture rainwater runofl coclainieg suspeoged
Sofi, vkt 90 pelutentn, Ty FSLOME cequire parivdiy moirknantE v haure — o
o o e Lo S s s s

f' B R ey

Waintenancs - Stane dip eoge surinces sheuld be obeEried pariodiondy dorieg O events

@0 the 'y.'imm and inapested ot deest anse ger seor o ey
Sagime mialion axe sobria shoddd ke ramavad from e
e on 3 Saharmat Bosiz,

mtion.
Jaieifuic asening @ sotrmase Infi

BROIECT:
PROPOSED SITE
DRIP EDCE DETAIL NOT TO SCALE DEVELOPMENT
PLANS
$43 HOLMES COURT
2 x 7 waon PORTSMOUTH, NH
STAME ON 10 UNEAR SPACING {UAR) E‘_é%a%w%“m

FAVEG SURFACE ORLY
12 TUULAR FILTER Y £

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL
MAP I01-1OT 34

2REA TO 5E -
¥R ROV FRETEOTED TEE
==X =3
SOAATED AATNE PIRORADE
WORlC ApEA
=
™ AR
Gl o £} L ING ANEY_bfAm
LT 2 — Bon = Faverr Didigned mk zaplure hnhn‘nq Bipended Sof ;
e, gﬂ\rnmnl! Théak syatema teuuira perivdic. mOTkemee 1 Tre W o0
BLAN \iEwy SECTION Roroge <u:
notEE Walstanance = Patmenbie posses shouit be obestved purfectuely suring ran e for
= r_— 1S R L SO RS propu wnlar Infuation inie B wters o iospacted ol koot oo per yoar {0 werty
;- Lo, T T WS S - vutar Bom and exflismion. Sefmoet ol Cebais shouss be remowed froc e joint/wold DETAIL SHEET
3 cnene sl ot Ao e MATEORL SoAE B SAATED AS STCRSARY T T Spening W Ineremrs nfitraion thrsugn Sgn1 vacomrmng 58 & SertgMNGE Laake,
PEENOMINS OF 1% BIOAC APt
“ AL STHlauT TRAPSED 3 SARRIER SALL 3¢ RSPOSED OF SROPERLY.

SHEET NM0FR:

20F 2

TUBULAR SEDIMENT BARRIER ngrogour  PERMEABLE PAVERS DETAI (DRIVEWAY) HOT 0 SGALE §I




Landscape Notes

1
2 P Pyt
[y
3. Emeton Gorol st e i pinca pricr 0 constiztion,
4 Wistee acion,
s ways KL W df cemdroction.
= andseaon ARt o Chent et
s priot
s e o B (3 hor ko I it
P a g, 14 act
et aset el
3 tar omer ustanis
201 sl nctude Danol 5 . D 1ok IBKi foc. i e o potact e ety of e
i s, o o ki oron i locia) of
ey B :
B This gl s o sniows puiposn oy, NOT lo Covelrypion
2. Locilon, wppor paiemion, and ator.
1. Tha Conractn hal vardy exaet loostion = Calf DIGEAFE ol 1-
egserzs.

= Pmmm,-l-mmmmmmmmmmwmmmmmﬁm-ﬂmmmwwwwmm
So¥ tesin <l ndhcale v o pH, riaion, mcco s YD NN, imiivee,

sciuzle sats,
= Aoppied vadny
the Lantscape Adchiac prior o placensent
A, Cootramine st Rty lads caje architosd or ouns
5 discomered. Tmmmmbmmuwaummmmmmmsumm
sibsurtaca condilons, 8 s 0t By 110 ther
ichiiez o o ¥ mey
e e bl
. ' . M gr chmatic
focalfy of the puciecr, i . buktiae, ons queidy for
Acznei: e i the Sugoh
m-mma;mmmmmmwmmmmns
4 e Ui mATAS 32 sne on e draaliga. O3 b wesrt bl QuUANERY
15, Alplonts e ool tagwed i “Delanicat asm,
I gu:nms?(ﬂlm{u’mlm!nmmynrmmdmegm
% for sanfornhy et
ner i Sty ot e
to epprov of shaib, e Vel b, ares
ke aftte o i Wt
42, Mo b e Owad tor any ietwon.
2 ABtdseaphy st vt il i oo
FeCIATEnlS 2oced 3 chaouman of 150 feet e, 2

It. rlmmmoﬂm
2 nanmm-n)gmnsymmslmwaamhmmmmmmmmpmmmam

% ﬂmhmmmuw s m-mmm P-qmuane
SPprosHRLEly woerest ice
50, i,

= o b and 7y BN igion Tt b it
mmmmmmmmmwww s

24, A i drams o be cresed Wi wwwnmm‘mmuwnmup&mm Plare bads shed e
Pf-p-lwnd-amaﬂrwnﬂhmmﬁea

25 Tovew, ground oo, @8 cnpth oS 2 A
P ey ekt thees.  n Fangrh,
Troes o i 413198 kit sl i SO e Yk e

28, lex me migr.

. l;:g’un;mmmmmdammmwﬂmmmms' £

28, b i d shsall b9 peLiness o Frougit o7 €'t ey

5 : Rl catories irsrygise ot m esricpias.

ettt ber rsiaead Ty ° e i
mmmmﬁ-m«rﬂmm\umnm«um

"B

60 e by i lne i s pley e T b s oy e
oty s ovr . et o, socad wvenl aoetd s Sk a7

ok, o ok e

lm.buq.-udn-.mmm
runee: bewesx, 2o MO mmas s bkl
ook of bronches 012, A o G rde

T bt o el et

g v e P,

e et ot o e e Bt
Ty fatte T oS 4
e posiai,

210, Wit s3cer apend g ofmet
=

s
L st i Do T it

DO = s . Whksi
wh.mman—m
e iy

Bl g on. v eser oy et
T 0 e ] o i 2 275, o, By s Composied ok el
ot 20 i el .- e
Fy

\-—- LIS i, for, wie aral heip

e I ki Tt Wit 5 i b Do ol
L ging tiches m orn

ity e i iy
oo st oot i o e ke s b

Tree Planting Detail

Plant LEst
Thees
Symbas tanical Mae Gomeman Name Cusnity Sim Commms
A mmxmmm “Auduret Bfinnee’ Al Brllance Sammosbosy 1 Tz BEE, Mgl Btem
SHRUBS
Symboi Balaroal hamg Carmmos Narma Ouaniiy __Sice Commems
Cir wmmm«awmmm Pl EE COmpRCt SUMmarsmect i3 L)
Iy fox gl Shamoe Saameack lnkbemy 2l e 5o ground
Mp mmpsmm tiaribem Baybemy B Sm
Rha R romading Grow-Lovt Grow L Surmsc 23 g

: @ e pp——
-

NN

P
o

|

fatidy —
\

=
-
B
=
=
o
0

elLnsvags

M

£
H
3
i
3

woodburn
&company

n
ST Kt Flce Now

FANDSCAPF

lar Residence
PLANTING PLAN
Portsmouth, New Haompshire

-
=
=
(=

T8 <
w

ol

a g
- g
v =
~=H

Drawn By VM

Chetked By RW

Seale- 1=

Daicer Nevember 14, 323

Sheet 1 of 1
R sl & Compny Lamiecupe K BLC




| 2% . . . | e
Li ity e . -
i I
o -

a% z’\n’@ J. zwi)

!

Brendan McNamara
IDRHTIAL ARCHITIETUN

SO .

5036821205  brenmcnamiare @eomeast nat

B2

5

!

POSED PLOOE PLANE, EXTERGE WINPOW ¢ Dozl <o

CE
P
Hali

5
&

-
e,

.

wae

kvl
: . . @
S b st MRJ«?J'MK-': Vel fﬁ#‘ et % ST o ws t bt g T @
r : e Fd i & Irs s ey T gy oo Y
. By o 5 H ey T e T e i1 o
© | ~
w
T o8
. ; S
PROPOSED FIRST #1009 PLAN U __PRofoser seconp flase PLAN prane oo e
: Lol L T 8w
x oy
LEKTF—F'W?- P - éV/_\HWW SCHEPME- C A2 HoLMES CRT ?UP—TGE"WU’FH NH R
Ho. | P fwsf) I”’““E—»&‘mh.m.as | HEPTE (HILGE GIPE PO BrEFIoR) 28 lary ﬂ 3 W
Zialw 2 409 L IMpe 2822 PO vt Ko besis AE i \z \_‘%
_ : FREX
prteis | o ApePT PR IOAL, ”f.f’fl”""‘"‘f‘)“ e hinsat ol
B. u " a eI 4%”) (ﬂ;,,ﬂ)pa
& '“rar'l:slu a\skmu-r' Sk, TEME ALeAS (1L . b
D | Hek«a Wz % L e p— %—
o, " KR 5 N Y TERPERER G =
By | 2 =2'@% 5% |2 (s dant | derigs i sepss  TenPCeen § w
Lo 21 s FARED SaHG \_ [
& AE" x (mave 74387, 7S L pLons ppmania f317M0EL ek o) FHOTE AVEHSIZNAL PP ITY 2 ALpsH =
s Rhsiad R _ef-mﬁvs-n'm“ PoP T 47 GEEEN MARHTAR wiibeny N S I“
H o 2okt 4% LRBBHEAT BZRESS T2 rmk%{g@gér fs2er w»ur-) | werp eAina. iy
1 1‘:::4‘1 728 AEMP 2870 mewlNs , LEFT HIHGE #1g0 % w e
APHTIOT ot | BeHT Hirkas Pr7 B FAME 16RE AL Pag 'S %‘?},";"E&E,”'MW sy z iu% %
Wéz: “MH‘I LEF\’!VA‘I’VK- %‘Tﬂvﬁmwﬁp Ll 945!'1’\& 5 z
- — f— - Hthe MBMVE FEQFSIM Retla Q o
EXTEHDL Wetll | IHTSBIPR WHIE  apiis 40| W 483 ED BM. % CHAMFER o jQé XS
HARDWRBE: I FUBBE? BROUZE 52 FBEHS HIGH <TARE FABEHEY, 72 ALi- 45 MO IGATET - - “\:L
ATRHLER  FTEC L. & PEderits HARAMBL  FORGTAL-.  £iLLS: TPE ‘;" %un&-ruma QQ_ bl &
= ; =
[ —— § EY

TIECANCAL ATT FEAMMNG PLAY

el Al



e

gt ot

" |.‘q§ i A,

o
¢

g 1 e

MR R IR IOH NEL. m.u;q'
AT e el it
RO i) S,

Act TS beryrnn T B¢ e
HTENT BRer FE

Rtz rooren + gy T P«Esm‘srﬂ HATEEIALS BRLary

Tizheid

) 4" v
&

. s G
I'g* Bk
£ _FAN GABLE. BAKIHG SoFPIT SECTIoM & 42”

LN (A )

INSULATION SCHEDULE:

THSULATION INSTALL ATRIN 25 TO MEET, OR EXCEED, THA'T DESCRIBED IN THE
2015 TNTERNATIONAL ENERSY CONSERVATION COUE (TECC 2015) AS DEFINED FOR
ZONESA.

USE VAL PRARMING
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SEE SECTZONS FOR SRAPHICAL DISCRIFTION.
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MIMIMUM, ALLOW 21 DAYS BEFORE COVERING WITH SHEETROCK T0 MONITOR
SHRENRAGE,

ROOF: P&ZNOTENHJNDEFA!LNQTE“—EATTDC‘IEGHWMLAREAWMNEED
TO HAVE SPRAY FOAJM COVERED BY. FLAME RESTSTANT COATING.
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ROSS ENGINEERING STRUCTURAL REVIEW

All structural members for the rool frame, floor frame and
foundation have been reviewed to meet IRC 2018 primary
structural requirements, These structures have been reviewed for
gravity loads. Refer to structural drawings for more details.
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ROSS ENGINEERING STRUCTURAL REVIEW

All struetural members for the roof frame, floor frame and
foundation have been reviewed W meet TRC 2018 primary
structural requirements, These structures have been reviewed for
gravity loads, Refer 1o suuctural drawings (o inore details
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Front Elevation View



Left Elevation View



Rear Elevation View



View of Rear Yard



Right Elevation View



View of Parking Area



View of Holmes Court



View of 43 Holmes Court from New Castle Avenue
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